
 
 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

under the 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
APPLICATION  FOR A VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

THE SAIL INN, QUEEN STREET, LYMINGTON 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE FUSION INN) 

 
Date and Time: MONDAY, 17 JUNE 2019, AT 10.00 AM 

 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers 
E-mail:  andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
These papers are also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital 
format 
 

 

1.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE SAIL INN, 
QUEEN STREET, LYMINGTON (FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE FUSION INN) 
(Pages 1 - 148) 
 
THE RELEVANT PAPERS ARE ATTACHED 
 

 
To: Members of the Sub-Committee:  
 Cllr Rebecca Clark 

Cllr Steve Clarke   
Cllr Steve Davies 
Cllr Keith Craze(substitute)  
 
 

 Parties to the Hearing:  
 Applicant - Star Pubs & Bars Limited 

Applicant’s Representative – G Domleo, Flint Bishop Solicitors 
 

 Objectors: Mrs D Harvey 
J Burrows 
P and J Nott 
M Fenner 
A Lawley 
F Callaghan 
J A Ashley 
J Armstrong 



 
 

 
 

 

G and J Carter 
R and P Lee 
E.G. Dunford Limited 
G Axten 
M Freeman 
G Broomfield 
M McStay 
J and K Hanna 
Mrs J Waterhouse 
S Seymour 
J Faulkner 
Rt Hon Desmond Swayne 
A Herd 
A Thomson 
T Foulkes-Jones and A Poole 
J Charlton 
Mr and Mrs Chaperlin 
R Coetzee 
L and S Bennett 
R Middle 
A Pickance 
P and H smith 
D and C Lawrence 
L Williamson 
Mrs M Warne 
Miss J Thomson 
P and G Rogers 
M Dunn 
P Ratcliffe 
Mr B G Baker 
J Corbett 
R Gray 
N Watson 
L Butler 
M Orton 
E Todd 
P and A Cox 

 
 

 Responsible Authority Representatives: 

 Hampshire Constabulary – PC Sharon Conway 
Environmental Health – Arran Harmer 
 
Copies for Information: 

 Cllrs Barry Dunning & Jacqui England – Local Members 

 Lymington Town Council 

 Licensing – C Ferguson 

 Legal Services - Miss G O’Rourke/M Wisdom/P Mwedzi 

  

  



 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – 17 JUNE 2019 
 
APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE –  
THE SAIL INN, QUEEN STREET, LYMINGTON.  
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with information at the hearing to 

determine an application to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. The premises is The Sail Inn, Queen Street Lymington, SO41 9NG.  
 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
 2.1 The Sail Inn is situated at a busy junction to the eastern end of Lymington, near to the 

Waitrose store and opposite the Thomas Tripp Public House. A location plan of the 
premises is provided at Appendix 1. The premises are positioned on a busy main 
road, however, to the rear of the premises are a large number of residential houses 
and apartments situated in a quiet residential area. 
 

 2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
 

The premises have held alcohol and entertainment licences for a number of years 
under the Licensing Act 2003 although more recently, it has been previously known 
both as The Fusion Inn and The Black Cat.  
 
In summary, the current premises licence permits the following:- 
Sale of alcohol- from 10:00hrs to midnight Sunday to Thursday and 10:00hrs to 
02:00hrs on Friday and Saturday. 
Recorded music- from 20:00hrs to 00:45hrs on Saturday. 
Live Music-Monday to Sunday 20:00hrs to 23:00hrs. 
Late Night Refreshment- until 01:30hrs Friday and Saturday. 
Opening hours of premises-08:00hrs to 00:30hrs Sunday to Thursday, 08:00hrs to 
02:30hrs Friday and Saturday. 
 
The licence also contains some restrictions, seasonal variations and non standard 
timings, the full details of which can be seen in the current premises licence (with 
conditions) as provided as Appendix 2. 
 
As members can see from the current licence, a large number of conditions were 
placed on the licence following a hearing on 10 August 2015. The hearing took place 
to determine a variation application to extend the hours for the sale of alcohol on 
Fridays and Saturdays from 01:00hrs to 02:00hrs with the closure hours extending 
from 01:30hrs to 02:30hrs and the introduction of late night refreshment on Fridays 
and Saturdays until 01:30hrs. As representations were received from members of the 
public to this proposal, a Licensing Sub-Committee determined the application. The 
decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee can be viewed here: 
http://modern:9070/mgAi.aspx?ID=1126 .  
 
Photographs of the property, front and rear, are provided for members as Appendix 3. 
These photographs also reference the properties next to and above the premises. 
 
The photographs are described as follows- 
Photo 1- Front of premises, including private side access path designated for smoking 
Photo 2- Front of premises and Thomas Tripp pub opposite 
Photo 3- Small area to the front right of the premises 
Photo 4- View up Queen Street including Kebab shop  
Photo 5- Back of the premises, access road to the right, next to bakery 
Photo 6- Back of premises and residence to the left 
Photo 7- Back garden area and residence at Roundhouse Mews 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

http://modern:9070/mgAi.aspx?ID=1126


 

 

Photo 8- Rear garden area 
Photo 9- Grassed area to the rear of the premises on St Thomas Park 
Photo 10- St Thomas Park, view toward car park 
 
 

3. THE APPLICATION 
 
 3.1 

 
 
 
3.2 

On 9 April 2019 New Forest District Council received a variation application from Flint 
Bishop Solicitors on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder – Star Pubs and Bars 
Limited. The application is attached as Appendix 4 (blank pages removed). 
 
The variation application seeks the following:- 

 Plans-Amend the licensing plan in accordance with drawing number 7482-08 
revision B dated 31 May 2017 which accompanies the application. 

 Live Music-Extend the daily start time to 10:00hrs, remove the twice weekly 
restriction and extend the terminal hour to midnight on Friday and Saturday. 

 Recorded music-extend to allow an earlier start time of 10:00hrs on 
Saturdays, remove the current restriction of every other Saturday and add  
recorded music from 10:00hrs to 23:00hrs Sunday to Thursday and from 
10:00hrs to midnight on Friday. 

 Late Night Refreshment-Extend the hours to 02:30hrs on Friday and Saturday 
and until 00.30hrs Sunday to Thursday. 

 Films-Add this provision to the premises licence 08.00hrs to 00:30hrs Sunday 
to Thursday and 08:00hrs to 02:30hrs on Friday and Saturday. 

 Non-standard timings-Remove all existing non-standard timings and add new  
timings.  

 Non mandatory Conditions-Remove all current licence conditions in Annex 3 
and replace with updated conditions attached in the variation application. 

   
 3.3 

 
 
 
 
3.4 

However, the application does not seek to increase the hours permitted for the sale 
of alcohol or the opening/closing times of the premises. It is intended that these 
would remain as set out at Paragraph 2.3 of this report apart from the change to 
non-standard timings. 
 
Further information about the variation application and the plans for the venue has 
been provided in section M (a) of the application form. As members can see 
proposals include refurbishments (internal and external), new Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) and a “strong focus on the local community with it being family 
friendly and providing home cooked food”.. 

   
 3.5 

 
     

Public consultation as required by the Licensing Act 2003 has been correctly carried 
out and the application has been advertised both on the premises and in the local 
newspaper. 

 
 
4. REQUIREMENTS FOR A HEARING 
 
 4.1 The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to determine the application where 

relevant representations are made regarding the likely effect of the grant of the 
application to vary the licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives.  These 
being: 

 
  1)   The prevention of Crime and Disorder; 

2)   Public safety; 
3)   The prevention of public nuisance; 
4)   The protection of children from harm. 

 

Page 2



 

 

 4.2 Members are referred to the statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 dated April 2018, in particular the sections on 
the licensing objectives and variations. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidan
ce-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003  

 
 4.3 In determining the application the Licensing Sub-Committee must give appropriate 

weight to: 
 
  1)   The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 

2)   The relevant representations presented by all the parties; 
3)   The Home Office guidance; 
4)   The Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
   
5. 
 

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

5.1  Following receipt of the application a meeting was arranged on-site by Mr Arran 
Harmer, the Council’s Environmental Health Officer. The meeting had been arranged to 
address concerns with the application and the proposed removal of the current 
conditions, many of which were placed on the licence to address complaints about 
noise from the premises. The meeting took place at the premises on 15 April 2019. The 
Council’s Licensing Manager, Licensing Compliance Officer and Mr Harmer were all 
present. Mr Taylor from Star Pubs and Bars also attended the meeting but 
unfortunately the proposed Designated Premises Supervisor, responsible for the 
management of the new venture, was unable to attend. 

 
5.2 At this meeting, concerns with regard to the application and the proposal to remove key 

conditions together with the extension of some licensable activities were raised by 
Council Officers. Following the meeting, a response from the Premises Licence Holder 
had been expected, however, this was not received by the end of the representation 
period. The Environmental Health Officer submitted a formal response and 
representation which is presented as Appendix 5. This representation documentation 
also proposes further conditions in addition to the later conditions the applicant’s 
solicitor has proposed in the email dated 13 May. 

 
5.3   Concerns have been raised with regard to the proposal to remove conditions on a 

premises licence that permit the late terminal hour and the impact on the crime and 
disorder licensing objective. These have resulted in a representation also being 
received from the Police Licensing Officer. This is provided in Appendix 5. The 
representation outlines the history of police involvement at the premises, concerns with 
previous turnover and management and the impact of being the latest venue in the 
town together with the removal of key conditions proposed in the variation application. 
The Police Licensing Officer has also suggested which conditions would be appropriate 
to keep on the licence in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
5.4   In addition, during the 28 day representation period, the Licensing Authority received 

46 representations from other persons, in the main, these being residents of 
neighbouring properties and those living in the area close to the premises.  
Representations were also received from a landlord of multiple properties in the area, 
the proprietor of a guest house near the premises and the owner of a Pilates studio.  
These are attached as Appendix 6.  

 
5.5 The representations highlight concerns that the variation of the premises licence and 

removal/amendment to the licence conditions will undermine the licensing objectives. A 
summary of issues that have been raised in the representations are:- 

Page 3

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


 

 

 Increase in Anti-social behaviour (ASB) caused by alcohol, 

 Noise issues and disturbance to neighbours in a residential area, 

 Noise/ASB in the rear garden of the premises by those drinking and/or 
smoking, 

 Increase in music related disturbance, 

 Fears that the venue will become more popular and therefore increase the 
risk of further disturbances and incidents for nearby residents, 

 The addition of live music until the early hours will appeal to a younger 
clientele, leading to increases in problems, 

 Additional crime and disorder for a reduced Police presence to deal with, 

 Increased numbers attending the premises, queuing up at the entrance to 
the premises and also numbers of patrons “loitering” at the end of the night 
waiting for transport home. 

 
 

5.6 There is no Cumulative Impact Policy for the town and the consideration of “need” for     
additional or varied licensed premises cannot be taken into account. However, as 
mentioned in some representations there are a number of licensed premises in the 
area. For members information Appendix 7 provides the location of similar licensed 
premises in the area together with the hours provided by their licences. 
  
Further Information from the Applicant 

 
5.7  The applicant has provided additional information about the site, the refurbishment     

and the development of the business at the premises and this is provided at 
Appendix 8. The additional information also includes some email exchanges between a 
local resident and the Applicant’s solicitors regarding the premises when they were 
unoccupied and plans to lease the premises to the Applicant. The applicant has also 
provided additional conditions, further to those proposed in the application. The 
additional conditions are included in Appendix 8. 
 

 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 6.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing Authority 
considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest 
in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
 6.2 The Applicant and those parties making representations have been invited to this 

hearing and have been provided with this report and the procedure to be followed at 
the hearing.  

 
 6.3 The Applicant and those who have made relevant representations are entitled to 

address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of the other party as set out in the 
procedure. 

 
7. RIGHT OF APPEAL 
 
 7.1 It should be noted that the Applicant and those who have made relevant 

representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the 
Magistrates’ Court. The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates’ Court within 21 
days of the notification of the decision. 

 
 7.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub 

Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made by the 
Magistrates’ Court. 

Page 4



 

 

 
 7.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority for a 

Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review Hearing takes place is in the 
discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a person other than a 
Responsible Authority will not normally be granted within the first 12 months except for 
the most compelling circumstances. 

 
8. CONCLUSION 
 
 8.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant 

representations take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. Members may: 
 
1) Modify the conditions of the licence or 
2)  Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

(and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added). 

 
 
9. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 9.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application to vary the premises 

licence. 
 

10.   APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 Location plan 
Appendix 2 Current premises licence 
Appendix 3
[...]
103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



To: Licensing e-mail address 
Subject: The Sail Inn, Queen Street, Lymington SO41 9NQ - Variation Premises Licence (S34) dated 
09/04/2019 

I wish to object to certain aspects of the Application made for The Sail Inn as follows:- 

OPENING HOURS; The premises are in a mixed commercial and residential area and the immediate 
surrounding area is predominantly residential. 
I consider the late Premises Opening Hours would extend noise from film, live music and recorded 
music to an unacceptable time past midnight, with possible disturbance to local residents in the 
early hours of some mornings. 
Also, the provision of late night refreshments and sale and supply of alcohol beyond midnight would 
possibly lead local residents being subjected to noisy behaviour from premises customers leaving at 
anti-social hours of the night.   

OTHER LICENSED PREMISES:- I think the Premises Opening Hours should fall in line with The Thomas 
Tripp (directly opposite) and the Kings Arms (St Thomas Street) and The Six Bells (ST Thomas Street). 
All three premises close each evening at 23.00 Monday to Thursday, 00.00 Friday and Saturday, 
23.00 Sunday. 
The Sail Inn application closing times are 00.30 Monday to Thursday, 02.30 Friday and Saturday, 
00.30 Sunday. 
The application lists different late opening times for various service provisions and entertainment 
(excluding seasonal variations) that exceed 00.00, which I feel should not be approved for the 
reasons stated above. 

Mr R Mudge 
14 Middle Road 
Lymington 
Hants 
SO41 9HF 

*************************************************** 

The information in this electronic mail (email) and any appendices to it is the property of 
New Forest District Council. 
It may contain confidential information.  It is intended for the addressee 
only.  Communications using this email system may be subject to recording and/or 
monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation. 
Please examine the full terms of this disclaimer by clicking on the following hyper link: 
www.newforest.gov.uk\emaildisclaimer 

Our privacy notice can be read here: http://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/4549/Privacy-
Notice 

546

Page 121

http://www.newforest.gov.uk/emaildisclaimer
http://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/4549/Privacy-Notice
http://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/4549/Privacy-Notice


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 7

Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 8

Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Application for a Variation of Premises Licence - The Sail Inn, Queen Street, Lymington (Formerly Known as The Fusion Inn)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
 

 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE – THE SAIL INN, 
QUEEN STREET, LYMINGTON (FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE FUSION INN) 
 
Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held at Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on 17 June 2019 at 10.00am 

  
 
1. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
  
 Councillor Steve Clarke (Chairman) 
 Councillor Rebecca Clark 

Councillor Steve Davies 
     
 
2. Parties and their Representatives attending the Hearing 
 

Applicant: 
G Domleo, Flint Bishop Solicitors 
S McInerney, Business Development Manager for the Premises Licence 
Holder 
P Smith, Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 
R Ludlow, Property Manager 
 
Objectors: 
R and P Lee (also representing a number of objectors) 
G Carter (also representing a number of objectors) 
E Todd 
Mr and Mrs Nott 
S Seymour 
J Charlton 
M Warne 
J Armstrong 
L Williamson 
J Thomson 
M and J McStay 
F Callaghan 
G Broomfield 
P Rogers 
 
Responsible Authority Representatives: 
Hampshire Constabulary – PC Sharon Conway 
Environmental Health – Arran Harmer 
 

      
 



 

 
2 

 

3. Other Persons attending the Hearing 
 
 Observers: 
 Cllr Barry Dunning 
 Cllr Jacqui England 
 
 Council Officers: 
 Christa Ferguson - Licensing Manager 
 Joanne McClay- Service Manager, Environmental and Regulation 
       
 
4. Parties not attending the Hearing 
 

The following had confirmed that they would not be attending the hearing: 
 
J Burrows 
T Foulkes-Jones 
A Poole 
P and H Smith 
M Freeman 
D Lawrence 
N Watson 
R Mudge 
J Waterhouse 
S and L Bennett 
A Herd 
J Ashley 
M Fenner 

       
  
5. Officers attending to assist the Sub-Committee 
  
 Prosper Mwedzi – Legal Advisor 
 Andy Rogers - Clerk 
       
 
6. Clarification  
  

The Council’s Legal Advisor clarified two typographical errors relating to 
paragraph 6, page 43 where it should have read 12 months and not 121, 
and on page 34 Annex 2 should have read Annex 3. 

 
       
 
7. Absence of Parties 
 

At the outset of the hearing it was noted by the Sub-Committee that a 
number of the parties were absent as set out below: 

 
P Ratcliffe 
D Harvey 
A Lawley 
E.G. Dunford Limited 
G Axten 
M Dunn 
J and K Hanna 



 

 
3 

 

J Faulkner 
Rt Hon Sir Desmond Swayne 
A Thomson 
Mr and Mrs Chaperlin 
R Coetzee 
R Middle 
A Pickance 
B G Baker 
J Corbett 
R Gray 
L Butler 
M Orton 
P and A Cox 

 
Some absent parties had not indicated whether or not they would be in 
attendance.  The Sub-Committee considered whether it was necessary in 
the public interest to adjourn the hearing or to hold the hearing in the 
absence of those parties.  The Sub-Committee took into account the fact 
that the points raised by these parties were very similar to the points raised 
by the parties in attendance.  The Sub-Committee decided to proceed with 
the hearing in their absence and take into consideration their written 
representations in reaching its decision.  

       
 
8. Decision of the Sub-Committee 
 
 The application is granted on the following terms and conditions. 
 
 Licensable activities and times permitted: 
 

Plans   
 
Accepted amendment to licensing plan in accordance with drawing number 
7482-08 revision B dated 31 May 2017 which accompanied the application. 
 
Live Music 
 
Sunday – Thursday  10:00-23:00 
Friday and Saturday 10:00-00:00 
 
Recorded music 
 
Sunday - Thursday  10:00-23:00 
Friday    10:00-00:00 
Saturday  10:00-00:45 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
 
Sunday - Thursday  23:00-00:30  
Friday - Saturday 23:00-02:30 
 
Films 
 
Sunday -Thursday   08.00-00:30  
Fridays and Saturdays 08:00-02:30  
 



 

 
4 

 

Non-standard timings 
Christmas and New Year as in application 

 
 Mandatory conditions: 
 

As provided in the Licensing Act 2003 and Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory 
Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory 
Conditions) Order 2014. 
 
General Conditions  
 
1. No customers carrying bottles, either sealed or open, shall be permitted 

to enter the premises at any time that the premises are open. 
 
 
Other Conditions 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
2. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system. 

All entry and exit points will be covered enabling frontal identification of 
every person entering the premises. The CCTV system shall continually 
record whilst the premises are open for licensable activities and during 
all times when customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall 
be stored for a minimum period of 28 days with date and time stamping. 
Viewing of recordings shall be made available upon the request of Police 
or authorised officer throughout the entire 28 day period. 
 

3. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation 
of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the 
premises is open. This staff member must be able to provide a Police or 
authorised council officer copies of recent CCTV images or data with the 
absolute minimum of delay when requested.  
 

4. A record shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The record 
should include the date and time of the refused sale and the name of the 
member of staff who refused the sale. The record shall be made 
available for inspection at the premises by the Police and other officers 
of Responsible Authorities at all times whilst the premises are open. The 
record of refusals will be retained for 12 months. 
 

5. An incident log shall be maintained at the premises and details of all 
known incidents recorded within the log. The log shall be kept on the 
premises and be produced to an authorised officer on reasonable 
request. The completion of the incident log should be part of staff 
training.  
 

6. Full training shall be provided to all staff involved in the sale of alcohol 
on commencement of employment relating to prevention of underage 
sales of alcohol, proxy sales of alcohol to underage persons and sales of 
alcohol to a person who is drunk. Refresher training shall be provided at 
regular intervals – at least every 6 months. Records detailing the training 
provided shall be kept on the premises for a minimum of 12 months and 
be made available for production upon request by the Police and other 
officers of Responsible Authorities. 
 



 

 
5 

 

7. No new customers shall be permitted entry to the premises after 
midnight. Re-admission to existing customers to retrieve personal 
belongings and those who have gone outside to smoke is permitted 

 
 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
8. No waste or recyclable materials, including bottles, shall be moved, 

removed from or placed in external storage receptacles between 23.00 
hours and 07:00 hours the following day  

 
9. No deliveries of consumables to the premises shall take place between 

19:00hrs and 07:00hrs. 
 

10. No customers shall be allowed to use any external area of the premises 
after 23.00 hours, except for customers permitted to temporarily leave 
the premises to smoke in the external area to the front of the premises. 
No drinks shall be permitted to be taken into the external area after this 
time 
 

11. No licensable activities or consumption of alcohol will take place outside 
after 23:00hrs. 
 

12. Staff shall monitor customers in the external area of the premises on a 
regular basis and ensure customers do not cause a public nuisance. 
Smoking will only take place in the designated area agreed by New 
Forest District Council. 
 

13. When regulated entertainment, including live and recorded music, is 
taking place, regular boundary noise checks shall be conducted to 
measure music noise emanating from the premises. Whilst it may be 
audible, music shall be so low that distinct tunes, lyrics, musical 
instruments and any bass beat cannot be recognised at the boundary of 
all noise sensitive premises, and any required action shall be taken to 
reduce such noise. Records detailing the sound checks and any 
required action shall be recorded. 
 

14. All external windows and doors shall be kept closed after 23:00 hours, 
except in the event of an emergency and to permit access and egress 
 

15. Customers will not be permitted to remove from the premises any drinks 
supplied by the premises (alcoholic or otherwise) in open containers 
unless to an external drinking area set aside for consumption 
 

16. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits and in the external 
area requesting customers to respect the needs of local residents and 
leave the premises and area quietly. 
 

17. The noise limiting device installed shall be retained and maintained in 
good working order and all amplified regulated entertainment shall be 
channelled through the device and shall not exceed a noise level 
determined by Environmental Health Officers from New Forest District 
Council.  The maximum noise level set by Environmental Health Officers 
from New Forest District Council shall be reviewed as required by 
Environmental Health Officers from New Forest District Council. 

 



 

 
6 

 

18. The noise limiting device shall be sealed to avoid tampering. 
 

19. A minimum of two SIA trained door staff will be employed at the 
premises on Friday and Saturday nights from 22:00hrs and will remain 
on duty until 30 minutes after the premises are closed to the public and 
to aid with the quiet dispersal of customers. 
 

Protection of Children from harm 
 
20. A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises 

where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised 
photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or 
proof of age card with the PASS Hologram. 
 

21. Notices informing customers of the proof of age scheme in operation 
shall be prominently displayed at the premises. 
 

22. Children under the age of 18 must be accompanied by an adult over the 
age of 18 at all times whilst on the premises and must be off the 
premises by 22.00 hours, unless attending a private function or on New 
Year’s Eve or Christmas Eve. 

 
9. Reasons for the Decision  

 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a variation in the 
premises licence along with the evidence, both written and oral, supplied by 
the Applicant and all those who had made relevant representations. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee has had regard to the Home 
Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy and the Human Rights Act 
1998. 
 
At the hearing, the Sub-Committee carefully listened to all the evidence that 
was provided and considered what action, if any, was appropriate for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives namely, the prevention of crime 
and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; and the 
protection of children from harm. 
 
The main areas of concern raised by those objecting to the application 
related to the following: 
 

 Increase in Anti-social behaviour (ASB) caused by alcohol; 

 Noise issues and disturbance to neighbours in a residential area; 

 Noise/ASB in the rear garden of the premises by those drinking and/or 
smoking; 

 Increase in music related disturbance; 

 Fears that the venue will become more popular and therefore increase 
the risk of further disturbances and incidents for nearby residents; 

 The addition of live music until the early hours will appeal to a younger 
clientele, leading to increase in problems; 

 Additional crime and disorder in the face of reduced police presence to 
deal.  

 



 

 
7 

 

The Sub-Committee took into account the objections from the Responsible 
Authorities namely Hampshire Police and New Forest District Council’s 
Environmental Health.    
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered objections from Hampshire Police 
made by PC Conway and noted that the objections centred on historical 
issues primarily relating to alcohol misuse. The Sub-Committee noted that 
the premises had been closed for nearly three years and would be opening 
under new management. The Sub-Committee took into account and gave 
weight to the recommendation by Hampshire Police that conditions relating 
to Challenge 25 policy; the requirement for SIA staff; due diligence on 
training; and the requirement for staff to play an active role in the dispersal 
of crowds were appropriate conditions in promoting the licensing objectives. 
The Sub-Committee noted that some of the conditions which were 
recommended to remain in place by the police were incorporated by the 
Applicant through proposed additional conditions dated 13th May 2019.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered recommendations from the Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer and accepted that noise limiters are an 
appropriate measure to keep noise levels at reasonable levels and that the 
condition requiring noise limiters should remain part of the license. The Sub-
Committee considered whether installing noise limiters was cost inhibitive as 
suggested by the Applicant in its submissions but accepted the evidence 
from the Environmental Health Officer that the cost was reasonable and not 
disproportionate. 
 
The Sub-Committee was sympathetic to the views of the objectors, but 
noted that some of the concerns related to historical anti-social behaviour on 
the site when it was being run by different tenants. The Sub-Committee was 
guided by the need to deal with each application on a case by case basis 
and in light of the licence conditions put forward by the Applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard and considered submissions by the Applicant’s 
legal representative Mr Domleo who outlined the intention for the Sail Inn to 
take a different approach to how the pub was run previously. Mr Domleo 
stated that the Sail Inn would be a family friendly venue with more emphasis 
on food and managed by an experienced Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS) with less emphasis on low priced alcohol.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Smith, the DPS, who stated that there 
were no plans to open the premises beyond 2300hrs on most week nights or 
beyond midnight most Fridays and Saturdays. He also stated that he would 
be living on the premises.  
 
The Sub-Committee also noted that the Applicant had offered to include 
conditions on the licence to mitigate the effects of proposed extended hours. 
These conditions included stopping entry of new customers into the 
premises after midnight, customers being prohibited from using external 
areas after 2300hrs, regular boundary noise checks when regulated 
entertainment was being provided (including live and recorded music). The 
Sub-Committee accepted these conditions as appropriate with minor 
amendments.  
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered requests from the objectors in 
relation to noise nuisance. In particular, Mr Lee raised concerns in relation to 
noise nuisance due to the proximity of his property to the premises. The 



 

 
8 

 

Sub-Committee considered that a condition requiring noise limiting 
equipment would be an appropriate measure to keep the noise levels low. 
However, the Sub-Committee was aware that this measure could not deal 
with live music noise levels, but took into consideration the Applicant’s 
submission that live music would not be played frequently (mainly limited to 
weekends). The Sub-Committee also considered the effect of the Live Music 
Act 2012 and the Deregulation Act 2015 which suspended the requirement 
for a license allowing the playing of live and recorded music between 0800 
and 2300. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted other objections concerning staff working 
excessive hours and considered that there was specific legislation to deal 
with such matters and this was not something which the Sub-Committee 
could take into account. 
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee was of the view that the appropriate steps 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives was to grant the application 
subject to the above conditions. 
 
Should there be any concerns in the future regarding operation of the 
premises, the Licensing Act 2003 provides a statutory mechanism for any 
person to call the premises licence in for review.  
 
 

Date: 17 June 2019 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman: Cllr Steve Clarke 
       
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
 
Decision notified to interested parties on 21 June 2019 
 

 
 


